SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s).31282/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-04-2022 in IA No.2276/2022 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. BRAJ NANDAN PRASAD VERMA @ DR. B.N.P. VERMA Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.262071/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.262073/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.262074/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.262072/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.262075/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 31465/2023 (II-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.262823/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.262825/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.262827/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.262824/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.262828/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 03-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.V. Raju, A.S.G.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Debojyoti Mukhopadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.

Mrs. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma-(B), Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. It is stated by the learned A.S.G., Mr. S.V. Raju, that there are number of other petitions pending on the same issue. He may give the list of those cases in a week.
- 3. Let the notice be issued to the respondent(s), returnable after four weeks.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)